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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17,
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No.

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of

Revision

Except as
Page Indicated Page
Title 1 4th 8
1 505th* 8.1
1.1 44th 9
1.2 141st>* 10
1.3 l6th 11
1.4 12th 12
1.5 56th* 13
1.6 53rd 14
1.7 92nd 15
1.8 50th 16
1.9 24th 17
1.10 39th 17.1
1.11 12th 17.2
1.12 20th 18
1.13 Original 19
1.14 37th 20
1.14.1 21lst 21
1.15 112th 22
1.16 32nd 22.1
1.17 13th 22.1.1
1.18 9th 22.2
1.19 25th 22.3
1.20 23rd 22 .4
1.21 27th 22.5
1.22 21st 22.6
1.23 20th 23
1.24 25th 24
1.25 26th 25
1.26 17th 26
1.27 17th 27
1.28 13th 28
1.29 3rd 29
2 1st 30
2.1 2nd 31
3 4th 32
3.1 4th 33
3.2 1st 34
3.3 1st 35
3.4 3rd 36
3.5 3rd 37
3.6 1st 38
4 Original 39
4.1 Original 1-1
5 Original 1-2
6 6th 2-1
7 1st 2-2
7.1 3rd 2-3
7.2 1st
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Number of

CHECK SHEET

(Cont'd)

Number of

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
141st Revised Page 1.2
CANCELS 140th Revised Page 1.2

Number of

1

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
3-2 1st 4-11.1 13th 5-21 8th
3-3 4th 4-11.1.1 Original 5-21.1 6th
3-4 1st 4-11.2 54th* 5-21.2 6th
3-5 Original 4-12 26th* 5-21.3 5th
3-6 1st 4-13 78th* 5-21.4 5th
3-7 1st 5-1 5th 5-21.5 6th
3-8 Original 5-2 3rd 5-21.6 5th
3-9 Original 5-3 4th 5-21.7 5th
3-10 1st 5-3.1 3rd 5-22 Original
3-11 Original 5-3 3rd 5-23 8th
3-12 Original 5-4 4th 5-24 5th
3-13 1st 5-4.1 7th 5-25 5th
3-14 1st 5-5 2nd 5-26 Original
3-15 1st 5-6 Original 5-27 Original
3-16 Original 5-7 2nd 5-28 Original
3-17 1st 5-8 Original 5-29 Original
3-18 1st 5-9 1lst 5-30 Original
3-19 2nd 5-10 Original 5-31 1st
3-20 2nd 5-11 2nd 5-32 1st
3-21 1st 5-12 1st 5-33 1st
3-22 Original 5-12.1 2nd 5-34 Original
3-23 2nd 5-12.2 1st 5-35 2nd
3-24 1st 5-12.3 Original 5-35.1 3rd
3-25 1st 5-12.4 Original 5-36 Original
3-26 2nd 5-13 8th 5-37 Original
4-1 Original 5-14 Original 5-38 1lst
4-2 5th 5-15 5th 5-39 Original
4-3 Original 5-15.1 Original 5-40 Original
4-4 Original 5-16 7th 6-1 2nd
4-5 Original 5-17 11th 6-2 3rd
4-6 5th 5-17.1 9th 6-3 2nd
4-7 2nd 5-17.1.1 7th 6-4 1st
4-8 1st 5-18 11th 6-5 Original
4-9 2nd 5-19 7th 6-6 Original
4-10 1st 5-20 7th 6-7 Original
4-11 1st 6-8 Original
* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )
Issued: June 16, 2017 Effective: July 1, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
56th Revised Page 1.5
CANCELS 55th Revised Page 1.5

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
6-183 Original 6-212 4th 6-241 1st
6-184 Original 6-213 10th 6-242 7th
6-185 Original 6-214 15th+* 6-243 Original
6-186 Original 6-215 13th* 7-1 6th
6-187 Original 6-216 6th 7-2 5th
6-188 Original 6-217 1st 7-3 4th
6-189 Original 6-218 Original 7-4 2nd
6-190 Original 6-219 11th 7-5 4th
6-191 Original 6-220 15th* 7-6 Original
6-192 1st 6-221 1st 7-7 1st
6-193 Original 6-222 1st 7-7.1 Original
6-194 Original 6-223 1st 7-8 Original
6-195 Original 6-224 Original 7-9 2nd
6-196 Original 6-225 1lst 7-10 1st
6-197 Original 6-226 3rd 7-11 Original
6-198 Original 6-227 Original 7-12 Original
6-199 1st 6-228 Original 7-13 Original
6-200 1st 6-229 10th 7-14 1st
6-201 Original 6-230 4th 7-15 1st
6-202 Original 6-231 2nd 7-16 1lst
6-203 1st 6-232 1st 7-17 4th
6-204 1st 6-233 1st 7-18 Original
6-205 1st 6-234 4th 7-19 Original
6-206 7th 6-235 3rd 7-20 Original
6-207 2nd 6-235.1 1st 7-21 Original
6-208 5th 6-236 Original 7-22 Original
6-209 5th 6-237 Original 7-23 Original
6-210 5th 6-238 Original 7-24 1st
6-211 5th 6-238.1 Original 7-25 Original
6-239 5th 7-26 Original
6-240 7th 7-27 Original

* New or Revised Page
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

54th Revised Page 4-11.2
CANCELS 53rd Revised Page 4-11.2

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.6 Rates Regulations (Cont’d)

(J) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont’d)

(2)

(4)

End User Port FUSF Surcharges

When a customer is assessed the BRI ISDN port line charge as
discussed in Section 4.6 (H), preceding, a FUSF Surcharge will
also be assessed as set forth in Section 4.7 (H).

Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges

In addition to the Basic FUSF Surcharges, when a customer is
assessed any of the interstate end user charges identified in the
table below, a FUSF Surcharge will also be apply as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H). For example, customers assessed the PIC change
charge as specified in Section 13.3.3(b) (7) (a) following, will
also be assessed the PIC change FUSF Surcharge as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H), following.

Tariff Reference Rate Element

13.3.3(b) (7) (a) PIC Change Charge

To the extent an IC is assessed the PIC Change Charge, the Non-
recurring FUSF Surcharge will also apply to the IC.

Other FUSF Surcharges

A percentage surcharge factor is assessed monthly on billed
recurring and non-recurring charges of end user services other
than surcharges described in Section 4.

FUSF Surcharge factor: 0.171

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )

Issued: June 16, 2017 Effective: July 1, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
26th Revised Page 4-12
CANCELS 25th Revised Page 4-12

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges

The rates for End User Access are:

(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) - usoc Rates Per Month
Primary Residence/Single Line
Buginess Subscriber

- Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEUL 4.51 (I)

- Single Line Business 9ZEU3 4.51 (1)

(B) End User Common Line (EUCL) -
Multiline Business Subscriber

- Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEU4 4.51 (1)

- Pay Telephone line, each 9ZEU4 4.51 (1)

(C) End User Common Line (EUCL) -
Centrex Co and Co-Like Subscriber
(Installed or on order prior to

July 28, 1993)

- Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEU4 4.51 (1)

(D) End User Common Line (EUCL) -
ISDN Subscriber

- PRI ISDN, each service 9ZEU6 22.55 (1)
- BRI ISDN, each wire pair 9ZEUS5 4.51 (1)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
78th Revised Page 4-13
CANCELS 77th Revised Page 4-13

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

(E) End User Common Line (EUCL) -

Non-Primary Residence Subscriber

UsocC Rates Per Month
- Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEU2 S 4.51
(F) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)
(1) Residence, each N/A 0.00
(2) Single Line Business
- Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 0.00
(3) Multiline Business
- Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 2.15
(4) Centrex, each N/A 2.15
(5) ISDN-PRI N/A 10.75
(G) End User Line Port Charge
(1) BRI ISDN Port
- Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN1 0.97
(2) PRI ISDN Port
- Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN2 32.80

(H) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge

(1) Basic Rate FUSF Surcharge

(a) Residential 9PZRS S 0.77
(b) Single-Line Business 9PZBU S 0.77
(c) ISDN BRI 9PZL1 $ 0.93
(d) Multiline Business 9PZLM S 1.47
or Supertrunks 9PZLS
(e) PRI ISDN 9PZP1 S 12.95
(f) PBX 9PZPX S 1.47
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like 9PZCX S 0.16
(2) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges
PIC Change FUSF Surcharge
- per manual change 9PZGM $ 0.68
- per mechanized change 9PZGE $ 0.26
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

6. Switched Access Service

6.8 Rates and Charges

6.8.2 Switched Transport

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
15th Revised Page 6-214

CANCELS 14th Revised Page 6-214

ACCESS SERVICE

(Cont'd)

(Cont'd)

(Cont’d)

(C) Tandem Switched Transport

(1) Tandem Switched Transmission
ZONE Originating Terminating to Terminating
non-Telephone to Telephone
Company 3rd Company'’s
party location own end
office
Termination
Fixed per Access
Minute of Use
0 Miles 1 None None None
Over 0 Miles 1 $.000075 $.000075 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 1 .000068 .000068 $0.00
0 Miles 2 None None None
Over 0 Miles 2 .000130 .000130 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 2 .000076 .000076 $0.00
0 Miles 3 None None None
Over 0 Miles 3 .000240 .000240 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 3 .000084 .000084 $0.00
Facility
Per Mile per Access
Minute of Use
0 Miles 1 None None None
Over 0 Miles 1 .000015 .000015 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 1 .000007 .000007 $0.00
0 Miles 2 None None None
Over 0 Miles 2 .000025 .000025 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 2 .000007 .000007 $0.00
0 Miles 3 None None None
Over 0 Miles 3 .000044 .000044 $0.00
FGA Over 0 Miles 3 .000007 .000007 $0.00
(2) Tandem Switching 1 .000440 .000440 $0.000440
per Access Minute
Tandem Switching .001042 .001042 $0.0007
per Access Minute 2
Tandem Switching .001750 .001750 $0.0007
per Access Minute 3
(D) Reserved for Future Use
(E)Reserved for Future Use
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )
Issued: June 16, 2017 Effective: July 1, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
13th Revised Page 6-215
CANCELS 12th Revised Page 6-215

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
6.8.2 Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(F) Tandem Switched Transport/Common Transport

ZONE Originating Terminating to Terminating to
non-Telephone Telphone Company’s
Company 3rd own end office
party location

(1) Host Remote

Transmission
Rate per Access 1 $ .001005 N/A $0.00
Minute
2 S .001219 N/A $0.00
3 S .001232 N/A $0.00
Rate per Access
Minute per mile
1 $ .000028 N/A $0.00
2 S .000028 N/A $0.00
3 S .000028 N/A $0.00
(2) Tandem End
Office
Multiplexing
Rate per Access $ .000098 $ .000098 $0.00
Minute
UusocC Originating Originating Terminating Terminating
Effective usocC Monthly usocC Monthly
Until Effective Rate Effective Rate
6/10/2013 6/10/2013 6/10/2013
(3)Dedicated Tandem
Trunk Port
Per Port PT8LX/DTRPT 3P0O3X $3.70 3PT3X $3.70

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustnent, effective
retrospectively, in the event the Conmi ssion or a court subsequently authorizes Pacific to
correct its rates pursuant to pending notions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in
the event of any other adjustnent to an order of the Conmission or a court

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 553 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
15th Revised Page 6-220
CANCELS 14th Revised Page 6-220

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

6.8.3 Local Switching for Feature Groups

Originating Terminating
Monthly Monthly
Rate Rate
(A)Usage Sensitive Rates

Premium Rates

LS1 - Feature Groups $ 0.002620 $ 0.00 (R)
A and B except for

FGA and FGB used to

terminate traffic to

a WAL.

LS2 - Feature Group $ 0.002620 $ 0.00 (R)
D, Toll Free Access

Service, FGA and FGB

used to terminate

traffic to a WAL and

originating FGB

routed to FGD as

specified in Section

6.2.4(A) (9),

preceding.

Originating Terminating
Originating Monthly Terminating Monthly
UsocC Rate UusocC Rate

(B) Dedicated End
Office Trunk Port
Per Port 3P01X S 11.08 3PT1X S 0.00

(C) Shared End Office
Trunk Port
Per Minute of Use S .004696 $ 0.00

(D) Feature Group A
Line Port

Per Port $ 10.00 $ 0.00
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